development days of any transportation, registration fees, subsistence and 
other expenses that will be paid by the Employer. 

ARTICLE 8 
PROBATIONARY PERIOD AND ORIENTATION 

8.01 (a) Each Full-time Employee shall first serve a single probationary period of 
three (3) months' full time employment or five hundred and six (506) hours 
worked, whichever occurs first. 

(b) In the case of part-time or temporary Employees who upon completion of 
six (6) calendar months of employment and who have not completed five 
hundred and six (506) hours, their probationary period has been 
completed. 

(c) Casual Employees shall serve a single probationary period of five hundred 
and six (506) hours worked. 

(d) If a new Employee is unsatisfactory in the opinion of the Employer, such 
Employee may be dismissed or their employment terminated, in writing, 
at any time during the probationary period without cause, and such 
dismissal or termination of employment shall be subject to appeal through 
the grievance procedure but shall not be subject to arbitration. 

8.02 By mutual agreement in writing between the Union and the Employer, the 
probationary period may be extended up to a maximum of one hundred and sixty 
nine (169) hours worked. During the extended period, and if in the opinion of the 
Employer, the Employee is found to be unsatisfactory, such Employee may be 
dismissed or their employment terminated, in writing at any time during the 
extended period without cause.

[...]

award will be posted within five (5) working days of the decision with a copy to 
the Employee and the Chapter Chairperson. 

10.05 Trial Period 

(a) Where an Employee is transferred through competition, reclassified, or 
promoted, the Employer may require that the Employee serve a full trial 
period of two hundred and thirty-two point five (232.5) hours worked in 
their new position. 

(b) The trial period may be extended by the number of hours absent during 
the prescribed period. 

(c) If the trial period is deemed unsuccessful, the Employee may revert to their 
former position, rate of pay and increment step, without loss of seniority.

[...]

period of fourteen hundred forty-five (1445) hours to twenty-three 
hundred (2300) hours. 

14.02 (a) A shift differential of five dollars ($5.00) per hour shall be paid: 

(i) to Employees working a shift where the majority of such shift falls 
within the period of twenty-three hundred (2300) hours to zero 
seven hundred and fifteen (0715) hours provided that greater than 
one (1) hour is worked between twenty-three hundred (2300)  hours 
and zero seven hundred and fifteen (0715) hours; or, 

(ii) to Employees for each regularly scheduled hour worked between 
twenty-three hundred (2300) hours to zero seven hundred and 
fifteen (0715) hours provided that greater than one (1) hour is 
worked between twenty-three hundred (2300) hours and zero 
seven hundred and fifteen (0715) hours; 

(iii) to Employees for all overtime hours worked which fall within the 
period of twenty-three hundred (2300) hours to zero seven hundred 
and fifteen (0715) hours. 

14.03 Shift differential payments shall not be considered as part of the Employee's Basic 
Rate of Pay. Shift differential does not apply to the zero seven hundred for (0700) 
hours to fifteen hundred and fifteen (1515) hours day shift. 

14.04 An Employee shall receive both shift differential and weekend premium in

[...]

WEEKEND PREMIUM 

15.01 A weekend premium of three dollars and twenty-five cents ($3.25) per hour shall 
be paid to employees who work a shift where the majority of the hours of such 
shift falls between fifteen hundred fifteen (1515) hours on Friday and zero seven 
hundred and fifteen (0715) hours on Monday. Weekend premium shall not be 
considered as part of the Employee's Basic Rate of Pay. 

15.02 Where applicable, an Employee shall receive both shift differential and weekend 
premium with regular and overtime pay. 

ARTICLE 16 
UNION STEWARDS

[...]

Authorities Pension Plan (an “eligible Employee”). 

An eligible Employee’s participation in the RRSP will be on a voluntary basis with 
their decision to participate communicated as set out below within thirty (30) 
calendar days of their completion of six (6) months service or nine hundred and 
seventy five (975) hours worked, whichever is greater, (their “eligibility date”) in 
a benefit-eligible Regular position.  

23.04 Enrollment 

If an eligible Employee does not enroll in the RRSP within thirty (30) calendar days 
of the Employee having reached their eligibility date, then the Employee, if they

[...]

ARTICLE 33 
EMPLOYER SOCIAL FUND CONTRIBUTION 

33.01 In lieu of the Employment Insurance (EI) Rebate or Reduction, the Employer shall 
contribute annually to the Union Social Fund at each site or facility listed below 
by the following amounts: 

VANGUARD 

$3,500.00 (three thousand five hundred dollars) 

33.02 The monies shall be deposited in a Union bank account by January 19 of each 
calendar year and administered by the Shepherd's Care Union Social Committee. 

ARTICLE 34 
PROFESSIONAL FEES 

34.01 A Licensed Practical Nurse shall be reimbursed for all dues paid to their